51% stake in Kuban GSM CJSC in March 2002; and a 100% stake in BM Telecom CJSC in May 2002, and a reclassification of goodwill to
licenses.  As a result of this review, MTS has restated approximately $98 million previously allocated to licenses to property, plant and
equipment and other intangible assets.  This reallocation resulted in restatements of property, plant and equipment, licenses, depreciation and
amortization expense and certain related items of our balance sheet and statement of operations as of and for the three- and six-month periods
ended June 30, 2002.

In addition, effective January 1, 2002 the Company adopted FAS 141, Business Combination and FAS 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible
Assets.  As a result, MTS has reclassified $22 million of goodwill relating to its August 1998 acquisition of Rosico CJSC as licenses. This
reclassification resulted in a restatement of amortization expenses and deferred taxes for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2002.

The effects of this restatement on financial statements for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2002 were as follows (in thousands
except per share amounts):

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

At June, 30 2002

Property plant and equipment, net 1,069,743 72,456 1,142,199
Licenses, net 465,326 (75,669 ) 389,657
Goodwill, net 22,411 (21,878 ) 533
Other intangible assets, net 81,344 9,340 90,684
Total assets 2,031,430 (15,751 ) 2,015,679

Deferred connection fees 47,339 (329 ) 47,010
Deferred tax liability 116,290 (16,785 ) 99,505
Minority interest 43,015 5,919 48,034
Retained earnings 572,944 (4,556 ) 568,388
Total liabilities and shareholders equity 2,031,430 (15,751 ) 2,015,679

For the six months ended June, 30 2002

Depreciation and Amortization 92,784 (2,106 ) 90,678
Net operating income 192,738 2,106 194,844
Provision for Income taxes 53,826 128 53,954
Minority Interest 9,691 4,997 14,688
Net income 110,620 (3,019 ) 107,601

Edgar Filing: MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSC - Form 6-K/A

3

For the three months ended June, 30 2002
Depreciation and Amortization 51,776 (2,687 ) 49,089
Net operating income 110,238 2,687 112,925
Provision for Income taxes 27,667 372 28,039
Minority Interest 6,097 4,292 10,389
Net income 66,760 (1,977 ) 64,783

2

Edgar Filing: MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSC - Form 6-K/A

4

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AT DECEMBER 31, 2001 AND JUNE 30, 2002

(Amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share amounts)

December 31 June 30
2001 2002

(as restated)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 219,629 $ 111,823
Short-term investments 85,304 -
Trade receivables, net 24,258 40,091
Accounts receivable, related parties 2,377 3,344
Inventory, net 26,184 31,324
Prepaid expenses 22,712 32,843
VAT receivable 82,216 136,467
Deferred tax asset 12,040 12,545
Other current assets 8,374 8,780

Total current assets 483,094 377,217